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Besides one Service Unit under the Region is located at Jaipur also. The Railway Mail Service Division under the Region has sections running fmm Delhi to Ahmedabad.

Subsidy for Purchase of Tractor.

*104. SHRI RAM SAJIWAN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(8) whether the Union Government are aware that tradors of less horse power are not successful in the Bundelkhand region of Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh and some other parts of the country for ploughing hard land;

(b) if so, whether the facilities given for purchasing smalltradors are proposed to be provided to the farmers of such areas for purchasing tradors of high horse power; and

(c) if so. when a decision is likely to be taken in this regard and the time by which it is proposed to be implemented?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAYANTllAl
VIRCHANDBHAI SHAH) (a) Yas, Sir.

(b) and (c). No facility of subsidy is being given for purchasing small tractors by farmers. However. a proposal is under consideration for subsidy for farmers of below 8 acre holding for purchase of tradors under 18 power take-off horse power. Since no subsidy facilities are currently being given for small tractors, the question of considering the same for high horse power tractors does not arise.

[English]

Repair and Maintenance of Tamil Nadu Section of National Highway No. 47

*105. SHAI N. DENNIS: Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Tamil Nadu section of the Trivandrum-Kanyakumari National Highway No. 47 is in bad condition; and

(b) if so. the steps taken or proposed for its repair and maintenance?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RE-
SOURCES AND MINISTER OF SURFACE
TRANSPORT (SHRI MANUBHAI KOTA-
DIA): (a) and (b). No, Sir. This Section of National Highway 47 is in traffic worthy condition. Potholes etc. developed during recent monsoon season have been repaired by the State Department of Highways.

1990-2000 AD as International Decade for Natural Disasters Hazards Reduction

*106. SHRI BHAJAMAN BEHERA:
SH;:t1 ANADI CHARAN DAS:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have accepted the proposal of the United Nations to observe the decade 1990-2000 AD as International Decade for Natural Disasters Hazard Reduction;

(b) if so. the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government propose to secure international assistance for implementing hazard reduction schemes; and

(d) the details of the action plans being formulated for flood/cyclone prone States like Orissa?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAYANTllAL
VIRCHANDBHAI SHAH) (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A Core Group has been constituted to suggest measures to deal with aU aspects of Disaster Management in con-
nedion with the observance of International
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Decade for Natural Disaster Redudion.

The Govemment will formulate policies in this regard on getting suggestions from the Core Group.

(d) Appropriate measures are already being taken to minimise the impact of disasters like cyclone and floods. However, based on the suggestion of the Core Group, formulation of area based action plans for management of different types of Natural disasters will be considered.

Declaration of Wast Coast Canal as National Waterway

-107. DR. A. K. PATEL:
SHRI SHANKERSINH

VAGHELA:

Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANS-PORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Tamil Nadu have given their comments on the restoration of the old AVM Canal linking it upto Kovalam in Trivandrum;

(b) if so, the decision taken by the Union Government thereon;

(c) the progress made in the feasibility studies for dectaring the West Coast Canal as a National Waterway; and

(d) the time by which the above projects are likely to be taken up and the estimated cost in each case?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RE-
SOURCES AND MINISTER OF SURFACE
TRANSPORT (SHRI MANUBHAI KOTA-
DIA): (a) The Government of Tamil Nadu have intimated in September, 1990 that they propose to investigate the feasibility of reviving the old AVM Canal.

(b) No decision of Central Government is called for at this stage.

(c) The feasibility studies on the

Kovalam-Badagara stretch of the West Coast Canal have been completed.

(d) The position regarding the old AYM Canal has been stated in answer to part (a) of the question. The cost of development of waterway between Kovalam and Badagara in West Coast Canal has been estimated by Inland Waterways Authority of India to be As. 410 crores. This stretch has not been declared as National Waterway and, therefore, the time by which the development work will be taken up cannot be indicated at present.

Meatlng of World Tourl8m Organisation
In Goa

*108. SHAI A. GUNDU RAO:
SHRI D. M. PUTTE GOWDA:

Will the MinisterofTOURISM be pleased to state:

(a> whether a meeting of the World Tourism Organisation was held recently in Goa to discuss the problems connected with the growth of tourism in the world in general and India in particular;

(b) if so, the outcome of the deliberations of the meeting;

(c) whether the Government have worked out any strategy to give rural orientation to the growth of tourism especially when 1991 is to be observed as "Visit India Year";
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRYOFTOURISM (SHRIMATI USHA
SINHA): (a) and (b). The World Tourism Organisation held the 39th Session of its Executive Council in Goa from 6 .. 8 December, 1990.

In the meeting the members of the Executive Council deliberated upon the administrative, financial and technical programma of W.T.C.

